§ 2. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict with the

provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] Whereas an emergency exists in that the territory embraced within the eleventh district as herein defined is now without adequate supervision for eradication and prevention of infectious diseases among live stock, therefore this act shall be in force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved February 28, 1905.

VETERINARIANS.

CHAPTER 191.

[H. B. No. 244—Phelan.]

VETERINARIANS.

AN ACT to Amend Section 1605 of the Revised Codes of 1899, Relating to Compensation, Bonds and Qualification of District Veterinarians.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § I. AMENDMENT.] That section 1605 of the revised codes be amended to read as follows:
- § 1605. Compensation. Bonds.] Each district veterinarian shall receive for his services the sum of six hundred dollars per annum. The payment of such salary shall be made from any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, monthly, upon itemized vouchers signed and sworn to by each for his separate district and submitted to the state auditor, who shall draw warrants upon the state treasurer for the amount thereof, if found correct, separately. No person shall be competent under this article to receive the appointment of a district veterinarian who is not at the date of his appointment a graduate in good standing of a recognized college of veterinary surgeons or who does not hold a certificate from the state board of veterinary medical examiners. Before entering upon the discharge of his duties he shall give a bond to the state of North Dakota, with good and sufficient surety, in the sum of two thousand dollars, conditioned on the proper discharge of the same. No constructive mileage shall be paid under this article, nor shall the district veterinarian receive any mileage except when called in cases of consultation as hereinbefore provided, when he shall receive actual expenses paid by him.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency existing in that a proper and ample qualification for district veterinarians is not now provided by law, therefore this act shall take effect on and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 9, 1905.

CHAPTER 192.

[H. B. No. 105—McLain.]

REGISTRATION OF VETERINARIANS.

AN ACT to Amend Section 1619 of the Revised Codes of 1899, Relating to Diplomas and Certificates for Veterinarians.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 1619 of the revised codes of 1899 be amended to read as follows:
- § 1619. DIPLOMAS AND CERTIFICATES. Persons presenting diplomas or certificates for examination and registration shall pay to the secretary of said board a fee of fifteen dollars in advance, and annually thereafter for such time as he shall continue in practice, on such dates as the board may determine, pay a renewal registration fee of three dollars. This renewal registration fee of three dollars applies to and shall be paid by all practicing veterinarians heretofore registered or hereafter under this act. The fees received by said board shall be paid to the state treasurer within thirty days after the receipt of same; said fees shall constitute a special fund for the payment of the expenses of the state board of veterinary examiners. Each member of said board shall receive from the state treasurer all necessary traveling expenses actually incurred in attending such meetings. The secretary shall certify to the state auditor after each meeting of the board, the amount due each member for the necessary expenses in attending such meetings, and other necessary expenses of said board. The state auditor shall thereupon issue his warrant on the state treasurer for such sum, providing there has been a sufficient sum paid into the treasury in fees to redeem said warrants, but if there is not an amount equal to said certified expenses to the credit of said fund, he shall issue his warrant for the amount in said special fund, and deficiencies in payment of said expenses may be made up from subsequent receipts. Nothing in this article shall be [so] construed as to prevent any person who has been registered and who may have forfeited his registration by non-payment of fees, from renewing his registration within two years by paying such fees, without examination.
- § 2. REPEAL.] All acts or parts of acts conflicting with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 9, 1905.